
Sponsored by: Bernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2012-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #10 TO
WHARTON-SMITH, INC. CONTRACT DATED JULY 27, 2010, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $4,227,000 FOR SA5 WWTP FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $78,830; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
THE CHANGE ORDER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City ofMarathon (the "City") entered into a contract with Wharton-Smith,
Inc., ("Wharton-Smith") for construction ofthe Service Area 5 wastewater treatment plant expansion
project (the "Project") in July 2010 (the "Contract"); and

WHEREAS, this Change Order encompass unanticipated construction issues associated with
the Project resulting in an increase in the Contract cost in an amount not to exceed $78,830.00 and a
change of99 days to substantial completion (achieved on January 31,2012) and 128 days for Final
Completion (March 30, 2012).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1.
reference.

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. Change Order 10 to the Contract between the City and Wharton-Smith
attached hereto as "Exhibit A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the
Change Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 28th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2012.

THE CITY OF MAR
('~:2' ti-



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Worthington
None
None
None

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELlA E THE CITY F MARATHON, FLORII)A ONLY:



EXHIBIT "A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 10

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
Resolntion 2010-78 dated .lnly 27, 2010, in the amonnt of $4,227,000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: February 12,2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price 01'$4,227,000.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and efTect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

ll,~;;r~
Name 'i "lJ:j (~. \·\f ( Y\~"s\UC\ \

Title: G \\'-( 'f'\\ tJ\ 1,\\ 0G,e£

CONTRACTOR

By:414'f-1'~'=/:"f;{dLc~'---

Name: 6#t'k '/i /t/.,:-lTZ::6/t...

Title: AJ../ f' C F )f.lrc~ ;(}c,,'T(.

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I 01'8



Change Order No.

Project Title

Bid No.

Owner:

Contractor:

Agrcemcnt Date:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion

N/A

City of Marathon

Wharton·Smith Inc.

July 27, 2010

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(1) Original Contract Price
(2) Current Contract Pricc (Adjusted by Prcvious Changc Orders)
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial)
(6) Original Contract Time (Final)

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion
(8) Final Completion

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time to Substantial
(10) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time to Final
(11) Revised Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9)
(12) Revised Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9)

(13) Original Contract Substantial Completion Datc
(14) Original Contract Final Complction Date
(15) Revised Contract Substantial Completion Date
(16) Revised Contract Final Completion Date

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of8

$4,227,000.00
$4,432,654.00
$ 78,830.00
$4,511,484,00

330 Days
360 Days

360 Days
390 Days

99 Days
128 Days
488 Days
518 Days

Septcmber 24,2011
October 24, 20 II
Jauuary 31, 2012
March 30, 2012



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - Installation of Anode Testing Wires

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Coutract Time:

Addition of anode testing wires in Aquastore glass lined tauks as
described on WS proposal #33 rev A. This worl, was previously
approved on Work Directive #7 dated November 12, 2011.

During the course of construction it was required that the glass
lined Aquastore tanks be repaired on the inside. Anodes were
added for cathodic protection and these wires will allow the
testing of these anodes without the requiremeut of emptying the
tanks.

Purchase aud installation of four (4) each #10 AWG anode testing
wires (2 per Aquastore tank) and associated conduit.

$1,228.00

oDays

ITEM 2 - Installation of Auxiliary Contacts for MCCA Communication

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Chauge in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Additiou of auxiliary electrical contacts to allow status signals to
be sent to the new coutrol panel as described on WS proposal #38.
This work was previously approved on Work Directive #7 dated
November 12, 2011.

The existing MCCA (the motor control center located in the
vacuum building) did not have the required number of auxiliary
contacts needed to send all the required status signals over to the
new coutrol panel.

Purchase and installation of fifteen (15) each additional auxiliary
contact sets for existing Cutler-Hammer motor coutrol center
buckets.

$4,593.00

oDays

Scction 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 or8



ITEM 3 - Installation of Centrifuge Bucket and Wiring

Dcscription of Changc:

Rcason for Changc:

Scopc of Work:

Changc in Contract Pricc:

Change in Contract Time:

Addition of clcctrical buckct in MCCA to allow thc city's
ccntrifugc to rcccivc thc propcr powcr conncction as dcscribcd on
WS proposal #39. This work was prcviously approvcd on Work
Dircctivc #8 datcd Dcccmbcr 1, 2011.

Thc city's ccntrifugc was originally to bc powcrcd by a portablc
gcncrator but now rcquircs a powcr conncction at thc trcatmcnt
facility.

Purchasc and installation of onc Cutlcr-Hammcr motor control
ccntcr buckct, and all wiring, condnit, and rcccptaclcs rcquircd
for thc connection of the city's ccntrifugc.

$22,483.00

oDays

ITEM 4 -Installation of Generator Jacket Heater Breaker and Wiring

Dcscription of Changc:

Rcason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Changc in Contract Pricc:

Changc in Contract Timc:

Installation of gcncrator jackct heatcr wiring and circuit
protcction as dcscribcd on WS proposal #40. This work was
prcviously approvcd on Worl{ Dircctivc #7 datcd Novcmber 12,
2011.

Thc old gcncrator was originally powercd by scvcral smallcr
circuit breakers and multiplc wirc runs. Thc ncw gcncrator has a
built in distribution panel and rcquircs a largcr breakcr and
wiring to support its propcr opcration.

Rcmoval of 3 cxisting circuit brcakcrs and associatcd wiring and
thc purchasc and installation of a singlc largcr circuit breakcr
and wiring for gcncrator ,jacket heatcr circuit.

$1,597.00

oDays

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 ot'8



ITEM 5 -Installation of CIM 1061 Liner System in Aquastore Tank

Description of Change: Addition of a complete tank membrane liner system (CIM 1061)
and use of associated bonding agents as described on WS
Proposal #42. Previously approved on Work Directive #9.

Reason for Change: This second glass lined Aquastore tank that was emptied and
cleaned was found to have more severe corrosion that the first
tank. To provide additional protection from future corrosion a
complete tank membrane liner system is being installed. The
required bonding agents must be used to insure proper bonding
to the glass lined panels.

Scope of Work: Application of a complete tank liner system and associated
bonding agents as described on WS proposal #42 to protect from
future corrosion.

Change in Contract Price: $22,293.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

ITEM 6 - Installation of Additional Anodes in Reuse Tank

Description of Change: Addition of two cathodic protection anodes as described on WS
Proposal #43.

Reason for Change: This tank had minimal galvanic corrosion and requires only
replacement anodes and does not require the additional liner.

Scope of Work: Installation of two anodes in the new reuse tank during the
conversion process from an existing digester tank.

Change in Contract Price: $1,963.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

ITEM 7 - Installation of 2" Backflow Preventer for Reuse Water System

Description of Change: Installation of 2" backflow preventer to allow the plant to
continue to operate while the existing reuse system is taken
offline and converted to the new system. Work is described on
WS Proposal #44.

Seet;on 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 5 of8



Reason for Change: When the existing reuse system was taken offline for conversion
to the system the plant lost its plant process water capabilities.
This device allowed connection to the existing water service to
provide needed water during the construction project and it will
act as a back-up system during future plant operations.

Scope of Work: Installation of one 2" backflow preventer to tie-in the plant
process water system to the existing water service at the facility.

Change in Contract Price: $1,188.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

ITEM 8 - Relocation of Connection of 2" Sewer Forcemain to New 8" Forcemain at WWTP

Description of Change: Relocation of 2" sewer forcemain connection from an existing
buffer tank to the new 8" influent forcemain at the treatment
plant.

Reason for Change: When the existing 2" forcemain was connected several years ago
it was required to be connected through a buffer tank (per the
FKAA at that time). The new 8" forcemain is now connected to
the plant and can transport the sewage directly into the facility
without the need of a buffer tank. The buffer tank will be
disconnected and abandoned.

Scope of Work: Installation of new 2" forcemain relocation from the existing 2" to
the new 8" influent forcemain as described on WS Proposal #45.

Change in Contract Price: $2,105.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 6 ofS



ITEM 9 - Existing Winch Coatings Rev A

Description of Change: Application of coal tar epoxy coating on existing winch support I
beams. Work is described on WS Proposal #46.

Reason for Change: When the existing winches were removed and relocated for use
with the new mixers it was noticed that the previous coating was
nearly gone. This coating will extend the useful life of the
winches for the foreseeable future.

Scope of Work: Cleaning and prepping the I beams and application of the two
part coal tar epoxy coating for four existing winches.

Change in Contract Price: $1,480.00

Change in Contract Time: 0 Days

ITEM 10 - Negotiated Increased Contract Time and Extended Overhead

Description of Change: Increased contract time and extended overhead costs due to
unforeseen existing conditions, delays caused by owner
purchased equipment, and other unanticipated contract changes
and requirements. One half of the negotiated extra costs paid via
this change order with the remaining 50% to be paid once
recovered by the City from others.

Reason for Change: This project was a retrofit of an existing facility and as such there
were a multitude of unforeseen existing conditions and other
unanticipated requirements that have substantially added to the
complexity and amount of contract work required to keep the
project moving towards successful completion. The owner
purchased treatment system components and equipment also
caused delays in the project.

Scope of Work: N/A

Change in Contract Price: $19,900.00

Change in Contract Time: 99 Days for Substantial Completion (Achieved on January 31, 2012)
128 Days for Final Completion

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 7 of8



Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #10 Summary Price Days

Item #1: Anode Testinq Wires WS Proposal #33 rev A $1,228.00 0
Item #2: Installation of Auxiliary contacts WS Proposal #38 $4,593.00 0
Item #3: Installation of Centrifuge Bucket and Wiring WS Proposal
#39 $22,483.00 0
Item #4: Generator Jacket Heater Circuit WS Proposal #40 $1,597.00 0

Item #5: CIM 1061 Liner System WS Proposal #42 $22,293.00 0
Item #6: Reuse Tank Anodes WS Proposal #43 $1,963.00 0
Item #7: Installation of 2" Backflow Preventer WS Proposal #44 $1,188.00 0
Item #8: Relocation of 2" Sewer F/M Connection WS Proposal #45 $2,105.00 0
Item #9: Existing Winch Coatings WS Proposal 46 Rev A $1,480.00 0

Item #10: Negotiated Extended Contract Time and Expenses $19,900.00
Subs.99
Final128

TOTAL: Change Order #10 $78,830.00
Subs.99
Final128

AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY
Change

Description
Change in Change in

Order# Contract Price Contract Time

I FAA permit delay, WS proposals 2,4,6,9,10 &11 $70,471.00 30 Days
2 WS Proposals 13,16, & 17 $9,997.00 oDays

3
WS Proposal #14 rev I Relocation of Fire/Water

$9,990.00 oDays
lines

4 WS Proposals #15 & #18 $9,352.00 oDavs

5
WS Proposal #27A Mag anodes & rescaling and

$74,940.00 oDaysWS Proposal #26 New Odor Control Unit
6 WS Proposals #30 and #31 $9,895.00 oDays

7
WS Proposal #35 Relocation of Existing

$6,281.00 oDays
Winches

8 WS Proposal #36 Them Davit Crane & Bases $7,472.00 oDavs
9 WS Proposal #34 Fine Screen Statter Bucket $7,256.00 oDays

10 WS Proposals: 33A,38,39,40,42,43,44,45,46A $78,830.00
Subs.99
Final128

TOTAL $284,484.00
Subs.99
Final128

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 8 of8



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

November 16, 2011

Daniel Saus, P.E.
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W·S Proposat No. 33 Anode Testing Wires Rev A

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per RFI #87 response dated October 3, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of
four #10 awg glassed lined tank anode testing wires

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 1,228.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in our Proposal summary required for the of four
#1 Oawg wires, two for each tank, with conduit for protection.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 33 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wharton'Smith, Inc.
/)//y#t.--_:/ ....~r

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 33 Rev A

File/10-041 rC-8A#33

3547 SW. Corporate Parkway • Paim City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 7721283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 33

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision A

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~ f-
This proposal includes all cost assolcated with lhe Installation of #10awg Anode Testing WIres as directed in WEe RFI

c-3-
response # 087. Wires to be installed In conduits to protect wires connecUons from fatigue and breakage.

f-

~ f-
~ f-
~ f-

r-i- f-
c-?- f-
r-i- f-
c2- f-
r!£ f-

The duration for Ihe additional work ou!llned In this proposal is 2 calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to thIs Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 I $ 100.00

~ f-
Tax 7.50% $ 7.50 $ 107.50

'*
P&O 20,0% $ 21.50 $ 129.00

l-
1$ 129.00

17-
18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$IHR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 0 I IIOIV/OI 1$ -
~c-

P&O 20.0% $ $ -

*
I $ --

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ -
~ I Tax 7.50% $ - $ -- I P&O
~ - 20.0% $ $

!!. I $ .
-

28

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ 904.00

31 $ -
32
33

~ f-
I Subtotal $ 904.00

I P&O 20.0% $ 180.80 $ 1,084.80

'36 f-
1$ 1,084.80

~ f-

38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additional Insurance 0.55% M + L + T&E + S $ 1,213.80 $ 6.68
40 AddWona! Bond 0.45% M'" L + T&E + S $ 1,213.80 $ 5.46

~ f-
Sublotal $ 12.14

P&O 20.0% $ 12.14 $ 2.43

~
'-

I $ 14.57-
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ 1,228.00 $ To be determIned

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 1,228.00 $ -
48 $ .

49 -
50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 1,228.00

52
~

- $ 1.228.00



~
Wharton-SrYlIth Inc.
CON8TRUVTl"ON O1..OUP

PO 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 33

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision A

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $

2 Wire connection protection 1 Is $ 100.00 $ 100.00

3 $

4 $ -
5 $

6 $ -
7 $ -
8 $

9 $

10 $
11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 S
15 $

16 $ -
'17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $

20 $ -
21 $

22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $
28 $ -
29 $

30 $
31 $

32 $

33 S
34 $ -
35 $

36 $
37 $

38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 100.00
40 $ 100.00



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 33
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision A

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ - $ $ -
2 Ass!. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ $

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ $ $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $ -
8 Plpefilter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ . $ $

11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
12 $ - $ . $ $ -
13 $ - $ - $ $

14 $ - $ - $ - $ -
15 $ $ - $ $

16 $ - $ - $ $ -
17 $ - $ $ $

18 $ $ - $ $

19 $ - $ - $ $ -
20 $ - $ - $ $ -

% 0.0 0.0 , $r-
0.0 I $ -

23f-

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE! HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0.0 $ 40.00 $

26 Testing & Cleaning 2,5% 0.0 $ 40.00 $

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0.0 $ 40.00 $ -
28 0 $ -
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE! HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110.00 $ -
32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $ -
34 0.0 $ -
35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$!HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours - 0.0 0.0 ImlVlOI I $ -
2!3. -- $39 -
40



WhOrton-SmIth, Inc.
CONSTRUCT.ON GaOU1O

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 33

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision A

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

I Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 4% $ -
2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr $ 1.00 $ -
3 $ -
~ f-

$ ·
5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL
7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $

8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ ·
9 BackhoeJLoader Day $ 465.00 $ -
10 loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ ·
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ ·
13 $ ·
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $

18 Uft Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Dav $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $

23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $

25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ $ -
29 $ ·
~ -
31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$

34

35 $ -



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 33

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision A

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1 Carey # Knulh #10awg testing wires with conduits $ 904.00
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 904.00

40 $ 904.00



:!i
~ooooooooo 0000000000

)GPIGM a

jGJoqlll a

JIHlllIUI:I a

Joqwnl a

)OllUadld a

J&IUadJlI a

JOlsl1qpo~ a

~

" lOI\'JodO a
0
J:

ueWOJ°:lllIIJ a

Joilol\Jn a

jUIIPUOjUIJodng 'IS'" a

llJllpuolll!JOdnS a

JOOUl6u3 l~OrOJd a

Jo6eul!\,; l~arOJd 'ISS\! a

JoB~u\!W laO/OJ a

(slieo) UOj;eJOQ

lfun

lililueno

"~
"~
m
'""0
D

.'1



~OATE

__ _ l.t1/1,,4/",2,,-01u1__
JOB NAMEI LOCATION

3212

. PHONE

WHARTON·SMITH INC.

CAREY & KNUTH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.
221 SE 6th Ave.
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435

(561) 733·5600
Fax (561) 733·3379

TO

MARATHON WWTP5 - #410041-001

.. ,. " . .. :

ANODE GROUNDING FOR TANKS 1 & 2.

THE GROUND WIRES WILL BE SLEEVED WITH 1 ·10' SECTION OF PIPE TO PROTECT THE WIRE FROM
THE TURBULENCE..

TANK #1
MATERIAL @ 185.00 EACH
LABOR:
4 ELECTRICIAN HOURS @ 65.00 EA
LABOR TOTAL $260.00
TOTAL $445.00

TANK #2
MATERIAL & LABOR SAME AS TANK #1
TOTAL $445.00

BOND $14.00

'''WATERPROOFING OF CONNECTiONS TO BE DONE BY OTHERS.....

NOTE: This Change Order becomes pari of and In conformance wilh tho sxlflUng <.onlracl.

904.00

Hli!>A1I,!lUlll (.')',(lwW~'/i(ILI<> VlIl.l ''''HUPI' "IUIIII':'H)';h 1\

... "Accepfecr= Th;~bovo ~~';~d sp'~~lflcfltrons of this Change
Order are satlsfactory and are hereby accepted. All work to be
performed under Enmo tArms and condillons as specified In original
contruct unless otherwise slipulated.

AuthorlZod
Sfgllulure ._

Onto of ncccptnnco

(OWN!',Jl)

•



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTiON GROUP

November 16,2011

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weller Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 38 Auxiliary Contacts for MCCA Communication

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per our last progress meeting dated 11-10-11 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of 15
aUXiliary contacts to be installed for communication between MCCA and Ovivo's PLC.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $4,593.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, toois,
eqUipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the 15 auxiliary contacts.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 38 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as inciuded in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined In this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wharton~Smith, Inc.

.~£ ...i_l.,~t"._.

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 38
C&K Proposal

File/10·041/ C·8A # 38

3547 S.w. Corporale Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 38

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~ -
Installation of 15 auxlIIary contacts for MeGA to complete communication requlremenls of OvlvQ.

2

'3-
-'- -
~ -

5
--'- -
~ -
2- -
~ -

9

To -
The duration for the additional work QuHlned In this proposal Is XX calendar days.

T, -
The Contract Time Extension due \0 this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days,

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 I $

-*
Tax 7.50% $ - $ --
P&O 20.0% $ $ -

16 - I $ -
T, -
18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$/HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 10 I $ 40.8e I $ 408.80

~ P&O 20.0% $ 81.76 $ 490,56

21
l- 1$ 490.56

TzI-
23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 26.35

~l-
I Tax 7.50% $ 1.98 $ 28,33

~ I P&O 20.0% $ 5.67 $ 33.99
l-

I $ 33.9927

'2BI-

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ 3,345.00

31 $ -
32

33

34 I Sublotal $ 3,345.00
r,sl- I P&O 20.0% $ 669.00 $ 4.014.00

~l- 1$ 4,014.00
S7I-

38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addillonal Insurance 0.55% M + L + T&E + S $ 4,538.55 $ 24.96

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + L+T&E + S S 4,538.55 S 20.42

:.!- Subtotal $ 45.39
'-

45.39 9.0842 P&O 20.0% $ $- - 1$ 54.46~
44

-
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

'0 Extended Overhead $ 4,593.00 $ To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 4,593.00 $

~
$ "

49
-

50 FINAL QUOTe TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 4,593,00

52
I-~ $ 4,593.00



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 38

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevisIon 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $

2 $

3 5 ·
4 $

5 $

6 $

7 $

8 $ ·
9 $

10 $ ·
11 $ ·
12 $ ·
13 $

14 $ ·
15 $

16 $ ·
17 $

18 $

19 $ ·
20 $

21 $ ·
22 $ ·
23 $ ·
24 $ ·
25 $ ·
26 $ ·

27 $ ·
28 $

29 $ ·
30 $

31 $ ·
32 $ ·
33 $

34 $

35 $ ·
36 $

37 $ ·
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 5
40 $ -



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 38

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 2 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 180.00 $ - $ 18000

2 Ass!. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ $

3 S.urveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $

4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $ -

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ $ - $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $

8 PipefiUer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ . $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ S - $ -
12 $ $ $ - $ -
13 $ - $ - $ - $

14 $ $ - $ - $

15 $ - $ $ - $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $

17 S - $ $ - $ -
18 $ - $ $ - $

19 $ $ - $ - $ -
20 $ $ $ - $

21 2.0 0.0 • 180,00 •
22 2.0 I $ 160.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7,0% 2.0 $ 40.00 $ 5.60

26 Testlng & Cleaning 2.5% 2.0 $ 40.00 $ 2.00

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 2.0 S 40.00 $ 1.20

28 6 $ 8.60
I----I-

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS I RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 2 $ 110.00 $ 220.00

32 Ass!. project Manager 0 ;$ 95.00 $ -
33 Project EngIneer 0 $ 65.00 $ -

34 2.0 $ 220.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$IHR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 2.0 6.0 2.0 10.0 , 40.881 $ 408.80

38 10.0

39 $ 408.80
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 38

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 409 4% $ 16.35

2 Consumables $1.00/LaborHr 10.0 $ 1.00 $ 10.00

3 $ -

~ f-
$ 26.35

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $

8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $

9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $

20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ -
25 $

26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
]£ -
31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 26.35

34
35 $ 26.35



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 38
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1
2 Carey & Knuth Conlacts for MeCA $ 3,345,00
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 3,345.00
40 I $ 3,345.00



:!J
~'<tooooaooo oooooocoo'<t

Japf9M 0

JaJoq~'l 0

·H111!lJul:l 0

Joqwn,d 0

JOlluodld 0

JOIUodJuO 0

JOlsnqp0l:! 0

~
JOjllJodO, 0

0
r

UIIWOlO:l UIlJO 0

Jo.'ioll.lns 0

/UIlPUOIUIJodnS'lss,,; 0

lueptllllUllodns '" N

;00U16U3 1~(lfoJd 0

Jofleuuw I:lOrOJd '11l11'1i 0

J~6eu11W IGOrOJd N N

(sAna) uOI~I:lJna

jlUn

Amueno

c
~
"~roe
trl

.8
j

"
P-

"80



3213

TO

CAREY & KNUTH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.
221 SE 6th Ave,
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435

(561) 733·5600
Fax (561) 733·3379

WHARTON·SMITH INC.

14

PHONE

JOB NAME {lOCATION

"o·------yoATe

-----l.t1u./-"14"'lk20u.1L1L-__

MARATHON WWTP5· #410041·001

.'.' .
CONTRACT I JOE3 NUMBER J08PHONE

SCOPE OF WORK:
SUPPLY & INSTALL 15 AUXILIARY CONTACTS IN MCCA SO AS TO COMPLETE THE
COMMUNICATION REQUIREMENTS OF OVIVO, BETWEEN MCCA AND THE PLC AS
DiSCUSSED IN THE PROGRESS MEETING ON 11·10·11,

BREAKDOWN AS FOLLOWS:
15· AUXILIARY CONTACTS FOR MCCA@$185,00 EACH, TOTAL $2,775,00
LABOR TO INSTALL 8 HOURS ELECTRICIAN @ $65.00 EACH, TOTAL $520,00
BOND $50,00

IIINaGTE: This Change Order becomes part of and In {;Onformanco with the exlsUng contract

3,345.00

3,345.00

Acceptficr=~;~eabove prlc~s an~~~pecificallons of thIs Change
Order are sallsf~ctory and are h~reby accepted. All work 10 be
performed tinder same terms and condWans as spec!fled 1n origInal
contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Aulhorllfld
Slgnflluro . .._

Onto of IlCCeptAl1ec:

(OWNUl)

•



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

November 30,2011

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 39 Centrifuge Buckel & Wiring

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per the attached email from WEC dated November 10, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the
installation of new centrifuge bucket and wiring.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 22,483.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the installation of one new series 2100 bucket, SS enclosure, condUits, and labor.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 39 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposat is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

W..~arlon-~mith'I :.

;-t:.. ' ',;10
~. tA: ,r....'./

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 39
C&K Proposal
WEC Email Dated 11-10-11

File/10·041/C·8A # 39

3547 SW. Corporale Parkway • Palm Cily, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 39

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

c-!-I- This proposal Includes all cost associated with the Installation of one new 200AMP Series 2100 Bucket, Stainless Steel

~
enclosure, breaker, recepllcal. materials, conduits, and labor.

I-
r2-I-

4
I-~re-I-

i-=-I-
~I-
~I-

9
I-f-fo The duration for lhe additional work outlined In this proposal Is 60 calendar days,

'11I- The Conlracl Time Exlension due to this Change Order Is 60 calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL
13 From Page 2 1$ -
14 Tax 7.50% $ - $ -
l-I-

P&O 20.0% $ $
~I- -

~
I $ -

17
f-

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG $1 HR I TOTAL
19 From Page 3 I 18 I' 33.20 I $ 597.60

20 P&O 20.0% $ 119.52 $ 717.12

'21l- 1$ 717.12
enI-

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL
24 From Page 4 1$ 41.90

~
I Tax 7.50% $ 3.14 $ 45.05

'*
'-

I P&O 20.0% $ 9.01 $ 54.06- 1$ 54.06
2a -
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ 16,986.00

31 $
32

33

~ - I Subtotal $ 16,986.00

I P&O 20.0% $ 3,397.20 $ 20,383.20
~ - I $ 20,383.20
~ -
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addillonallnsurance 0.55% M + L + T&E 'I- S $ 21,154.38 $ 116.35

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M+L+T&E'l-S S 21,154.38 $ 95.19

41 Subtotal $ 211.54

42I- P&O 20.0% $ 211.54 $ 42.31

43l- I $ 253,85
~I-

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead 2.0% $ 21,408.00 $ 428.16

47 Overhead cost 1.0% $ 21,836.00 $ 218.36

~
5 $ 646.52

49
I-

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 22,483.00

E..- $ 22,483.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 39

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -
2 $
3 $ -
4 $ -
5 $

6 $ -
7 $ ·
8 $ -
9 $ ·
10 $ -
11 $ ·
12 $ -
13 $
14 $
15 $ -
16 $
17 $ -
18 $ ·
19 $

20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $

23 $ -
24 $ ·
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $
28 $ -
29 $ ·
30 $

31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -
34 $ -
35 $
36 $ -
37 $

38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $
40 $ -



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 39
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 4 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 360.00 $ - $ 360.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ $ $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 S - $ $ -

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $

11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

12 $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 $ $ $ - $ -
14 $ $ - $ $

15 $ $ - $ - $

16 $ - $ $ $

17 $ - $ $ - $

18 $ - $ - $ $

19 $ $ - $ $ -

20 $ $ $ - $ -
21 4.0 0.0 • 360,00 S

22 4.0 1$ 360.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Materia! Handling 7.0% 4.0 $ 40.00 $ 11.20

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 4.0 $ 40.00 $ 4.00

27 Warranty & PUl1chHst 1.5% 4.0 $ 40.00 $ 2.40

28 12 $ 17.60

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS I RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 2 1$ 110.00 $ 220.00

32 Ass!. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -

33 Project Engineer 0 i$ 65.00 $

34 2.0 $ 220.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG $/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I 4.0 12.0 20 18.0 • 3320 I $ 597.60

38 18.0

39 $ 597.60
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 39

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

RevisIon 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL
1 Small Tools 4% labor Cost $ 598 4% $ 23.90

2 COl1sumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 18.0 $ 1.00 $ 18.00

3 $ -
4 $ 41.90

"5f-

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL
7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 S

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $

11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $

13 $

14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL
16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960,00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465,00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day $ 85,00 $

25 S -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 41.90

34

35 $ 41.90



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 39
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1
2 Carey & l<nulh Electrical Wiring $ 16,986.00
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 16,986.00
40 I $ 16,986.00



.!!!
~<!)oooooooo 000000000«:1

.lapI8M 0

JOJoqIJl 0

~OIISIU!:I 0

JoqlOtlld 0

~onlJodld 0

J3jUedJIi 0

JDllltlqpO 0

~

" JOI\!Jod 0
0
X

UOWGJo,:j YUJ 0

JolioAJI1S 0

IUOPUOIUIJodnS'lSI; 0

IUUpUOIUIJodns 'ot "
JOoUl8u3 l~OrOJd 0

JOflllllIJW I~OrOJd 'IIIB'Q 0

JOf}oUl1V\1looloJd N N

(9~l?a) uone.ma

lIun

!i~llulmo

Ii
0
~

"•~
",
0
~•-'

,2
.~
g
D

~--



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

November 16, 2011

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 40 Generator Jacket Heater Wiring

Dear Mr. Saus:

We are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of conduit, wire, and breaker for the wiring of the
new generator jacket heater.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 1,597.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary.

We have aUached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 40 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a wriUen
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this maUer, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wharton-rmith, Inc.

.~ ..
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

AUachments:
w-s Proposal No. 40
C&K Proposal

File 110·041 JC-8A # 40

3547 S.w. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

co C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 40

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

r!- f-
This proposal Includes lhe cost to Install conduits, wiring, and breaker to complete the wirIng of Ihe generator jackel
heater.

r1- r-
,.2-;-
~ f-

c2- f-
~ -
2- -
Jl. -
Jl. -
..'2. - The duralion for the addlUonal work outlined In this proposal Is XX calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days,

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$

~ - Tax 7.50% $ - $ -

~ - P&O 20.0% $ - $ -

-i%
.$ .

-
18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$IHR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 5 I $ 40.86 I $ 204.40

20 P&O 20.0% $ 40.88 $ 245.28

21l- 1$ 245.28
TzI-
23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 13.18

"*
- I Tax 7.50% $ 0.99 $ 14,16

I P&O 20.0% $ 2.83 $ 17.00

27 - I $ 17.00
Ta-l-
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ 1,082.00

31 $
32
33

~l-
I Sublotal $ 1,082.00

1P&O 20.0% $ 216.40 $ 1,296.40

~l- 1$ 1,298.40
r,y--

38 OTHER QTY I REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additional Insurance 0.55% M + L + T&E + S '$ 1,560.68 $ 8.58

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + L + T&E + S j $ 1,560.68 $ 7.02

~- Subtotal $ 15.61

~ -
P&O 20.0% $ 15.61 $ 3.12

1$ 18.73

*-
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL
46 Extended Overhead $ 1,579.00 $ . To be determIned

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 1,579.00 $ -
48 $ .
49' -

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 1,579,00

52

~ - $ 1,579.00



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 40

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 S ·
2 $ ·

3 $ ·

4 $ ·

5 $ ·
6 $ ·
7 $ ·
8 $

9 $ ·
10 $

11 $ · .

12 $ ·

13 $ ·
14 $ ·
15 $

16 $ ·
17 $ ·
18 $ ·
19 $ ·
20 $

21 $ ·

22 $

23 $ ·
24 $

25 $ ·

26 $ ·
27 $

28 $ ·

29 $

30 $ ·

31 $

32 $ ·

33 $ ·
34 $

35 $ ·

36 $

37 $ ·
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ .

40 $ .



~
Wharton-smith. Inc.
CONOJTR1]~ON ....nnull"

PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 40

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST aT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 1 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 90.00 $ - $ 90.00

2 Asst. SuperIntendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ $

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ $ - $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
8 PlpafiUer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
11 laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

12 $ $ - $ - $

13 $ - $ - $ $ -

14 $ $ $ $ -
15 $ $ - $ - $

16 $ - $ - $ - $

17 $ $ - $ $ -
18 $ $ - $ $ -

19 $ - $ - $ $

20 $ $ - $ $ -
21 1.0 0.0 , 90.00 ,
22 1,0 I $ 90,00

23

24 AOJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 1.0 $ 40.00 $ 2.80

26 Testlng & Cleaning 2.5% 1.0 $ 40.00 $ 1.00

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5%1 1.0 $ 40.00 $ 0.60

28 3 $ 4,40

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 1 $ 110.00 $ 110.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $

33 Project Engineer 0 S 65.00 $ -

34 1,0 $ 110,00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$IHR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I 1.0 3.0 1.0 5.0 , 40.08 1$ 204.40

38 5,0

39 $ 204.40
40



Wharton-SmIth. Inc.
c:ONflr....uc...'ON ORo:n.1.I.-

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 40
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% labor Cost $ 204 4% $ 8.18

2 Consumables $1.00 I labor Hr 5.0 $ 1.00 $ 5.00
3 $ -
4 $ 13.18

5

6 EQUIPMENT OESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL
16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 S
20 Backhoe/Forklift - Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ -
25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 13.18

34

35 $ 13.18



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 40
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1
2 C&K Quole $ 582.00
3 Pantropic Power Reset timer $ 500.00

4
5
8
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 1,082.00
40 $ 1,082.00



.!!l
~NOOOOO 0000000000 OON

I-

JOPIOM 0

l<lJoqul 0

Ja1l51UI;l 0

JoqlUnj 0

JalllJOdld 0

J01UOdJIJO 0

JelgnQPO~ 0

~
JOllWH1C" 0

0
r

U~WOJO:l UllJ:: 0

JO~01l.Jns 0

lUI1PUllIUllOdns "llH'\> 0

JUUpUelUpodn . ~

JOOUrlJU3 \:lOIOJ 0

I(lB~UlJW POIOJd 'ISS\ri 0

JoflllulIW l:>aloJd .... .
(SABa) uOI113ma

llUn

IimUl'Itlo

c
~
"0
~

~

'"-.8
j

2
~
8
"



CAREY & KNUTH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.
221 SE 6th Ave.
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435

(561) 733,5600
Fax (561) 733-3379

TO
WHARTON-SMITH INC.

"

3215

16

PHONE ~. - ]OATE Q11.
JOB NAME Il.OCAT10N .1.1L.'1!tL2.. ----

WWTP5 MARATHON - #410041·001

CONTRACT I JOB NUMBER' ----JCiBP1fo"N"'e,------

SCOPE OF WORK:
PULL 2 • #6 & 1 • #10 THHN CU WIRES FROM EXISTING LIGHTING PANEL IN
VAC BUILDING TO GENERATOR. SUPPLY AND INSTALL 1 - 2POLE 60AMP
BOLT IN CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL. MAKE ALL CONNECTiONS.

BREAKDOWN AS FOLLOWS:
MATERIAL @ $185.00
LABOR 6 HRS ELECTRICIAN @ $65.00 EA, TOTAL $390.00
BOND@$7.00

NOTE: This Change Order becomes part of and In conformanca with the eXisting contract.

582.00

582.00

Accepted =::~~'h-~'-~~~vo -p-rice~~;~·~~~~~ii;;;;onsof this Change
Order ars satisfactory and are hereby accepted. All work to be
performAd undsr same terms and condllJons as speclfled In orIgInal
contract unless otherwise Slipldulod.

Authorized
Slgnnlllro _..__ _ .

Dalo of l1CCeptflrlCo:

(OWNHH

•



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRIJCTION GROIJP

January 3, 2012

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 42 - CIM 1061 Membrane Liner System

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per our on-site meeting of December 22, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the furnishing all
materials, equipment, and labor to apply CIM 1061 Membrane Liner to the East Pre-aeration Basin.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 22,293.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the application of CIM 1061 Membrane Liner. Water testing is exclude from this scope of work.

Scope and quote is based on a work directive being issued by January 6,2012 and completed by January 31,2012.
Should Florida Aquastore require and additional mobilization an additional 2,600.00 will be required to be added to this
proposal. No additional extended overhead will be required provide this scope is compieted by January 31,2012.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 42 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal Is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original conlractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work Identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

W~hartLS~ith'ln,' ~'"

// ./, t~;t /1~ / ,V// -".J

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 42
Florida Aquastore's Proposal Dated 12-29-11

File/10·041/C-8A#42

3547 S.W_ Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032889 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 42

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

e-!-r- Furnisha and install all materials, labor, and equipment required to apply elM 1061 membrane over lhe enlire Interior

e!-
wall of the east preaeratlon Tank. Water lesllng of the lank Is excluded from the scope of work.

r-
~I-
~r-

5
I-f7

I-'-r-
~I-
~r-
,2-r-
~I-

The duratIon for Ihe additional work outlined in this proposal Is 14 calendar days.

11 The Contract TIme Extension due to Ihls Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ -

~r-
Tax 7.50% $ S -

15 P&O 20,0% $ - $
Te '-

I $ "

T7 -
18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$JHR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 17 I $ 20.66 I $ 481.60

3! P&O 20.0'% $ 97.52 $ 585.12-
1$ 585.12

~~
22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 36,50

-* I Tax 7,50% $ 2.14 $ 39.24-
Ip&o $ 7.85 $ 41.0920.0%

27 -
1$ 47.09

Ta- -
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ 17,830,00

31 $
32
33

~ - I SUbtotal $ 17,830.00

Ta
I P&O 20.0% $ 3,566.00 $ 21,396.00- 1$ 21,396.00

37 -
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addi(lonallnsurance 0.55% M + L + T&E + S $ 22,028.21 $ 121.16

40 Additional Bond 0,45% M + L +T&E + S $ 22,028.21 $ 99.13

~
Subtotal $ 220.28

r-
P&O 20.0% $ 220.28 $ 44.06

~I-
43 1$ 264.34
~I-

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended OV13rhoad $ 22,293.00 $ " To btl determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 22,293.00 $ -
48 $ "

I-;;;;r-
50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 22,293.00

~r- $ 22,293.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 42
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -

2 $ -
3 $ -

4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $ -
7 $
8 $ -
9 $
10 S -
11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $ -
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $

24 $ -
25 $

26 $
27 $ -
28 $
29 $ -
30 $
31 $
32 $
33 S
34 $
35 $

36 $
37 $

38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $
40 $ .



Wharton-Smlth,IOC.
CONfl'1'n.UCETlION ouoo,,"

PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 42
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 4 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 360.00 $ - $ 360.00

2 Asst. Superlntendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $ -
5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 S $ $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ S $ -
8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 S - $ $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 S 60.00 $ - $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
12 $ - $ $ - $ -
13 $ $ - $ $ -
14 $ - $ $ $ -

15 $ - $ - $ - $ -
16 $ $ - $ - $ -
17 $ S $ - $ -
18 $ - $ $ - $ -
19 $ $ $ $

20 $ - $ $ - $ -

21 4.0 0.0 • 360.00 •
22 4.0 1$ 380.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handllng 7.0% 4.0 ,$ 40.00 $ 11.20

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 4.0 :$ 40.00 $ 4.00

27 Warranty & PunchUsl 1.5% 4.0 $ 40.00 $ 2.40

28 12 $ 17.60

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 1 $ 11000 $ 110.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $ -
34 1.0 $ 110.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$JHR I TOTAL

37 MantlOurS I 4.0 12.0 1.0 17.0 • 26.68 1$ 487.60

38 17.0

39 $ 487.60
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 42

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 488 4% $ 19.50

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 17.0 $ 1.00 $ 17.00

3 $

4 $ 36.60

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $

9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Uft Dav $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift - Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $

23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 COfe Drill Day $ 85.00 $

25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled EquIpment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 I $ 36.50

34

35 $ 36.50



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 42

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1 FlorIda Aquastore Apply elM 1061 Uner $ 16,750.00
2 Sales Tax $ 1,080.00

3
4
5
6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 17,830.00
40 $ 17,830.00



!!l
~ll)OOOOOOOO0000000001{)

laPlaM 0

JIHOqV, 0

J04SIUI::l 0

.Ioqwnld 0

lOllUOdJd 0

);11UodJIl'O 0

Jl)lonqpo~ 0

~
JOleJ(ldo" 0

0

"
UIlWIUO::l )jUJO 0

Jol'iOAms 0

IlIUPU01UIJodns 'ISS"; 0

llJIlPUl)\UllOdnS "f "
Joauj6U3 loafoJd a

.Io6uuew l:larOld 'IllS," 0

JolluuuW 1:>lIloJcI .... ~

(S,';l:lO) UOI~I3'Jna

llun .~

Al!lUeno ...

c•C
TI
~•~
III

"0
.a
."I

.~

~
3



woler SIOfOQG &. wOllewo!er Ireotmltnl 'lOlulJon1

PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT

TO: Weller Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway

Marathon, FI 33050
cell: 612-638-8033

DATE:
PROJECT:

TERMS:

12/29/2011
Marathon Area 5
Tank Repair

80% Down Payment
20% Upon Substantial Completion
not to include Water Testing.

We are pleased to quote you on the following material for UNIT
QUANTITY acceptance within 30 days: PRICE EXTENSION

1 Materials, labor and equipment to apply CIM 1061 $16,750 $16,750
membrane over the whole tank interior wall of the
old tank including bonding agent. TOTAL $16,750

+ Applicable
Notes: sales Tax

• If remobilization is required to come back and
apply the coating, they will an added charge
of $2,000.

• Tanks need to be emptied and cleaned before
our arrival.

• Cost is for one tank only

Accepted for the purchaser: Date: 20 _

Submitted by:
MARCELO SICURO

4722 NW, Boca Ral6n Blvd" Sulle C-102, Boca Ral6n, Florida 33431
Phone', (561) 994-2400 FaX', (561) 994-2444



GENERAL TEHMS AND CONDITIONS

I.Equipment location llnd slaking, including plant orientation, inlluenl and elllucnt locatioll is the responsihility of the Purchaser and/or his engineer.

2.1'hc elevation of equipment above or below grade must he determined by the Purchaser <lnd/or his I,mginccr and entered UpOIl the approved drawings. Purchnscr is
respollsible tor establishing u benchmark at site for Florida AqtlUSlorc's (F. A.) erection crew.

3,Pul'chnsu' agl'Ccs to jll'ovidc II clelll' level wol'!t IIl'ell 11 lIl11xhlllllll of 6" of below lhe hll\l( nnlsllcd floor elevation Ilnd minimum of 10' heyoml the nHlius of the
tllllll, Prior \0 slarting erection, allY obstruction in the work arcu, stich us cxcavutiolls, overhead lines, fences, trees, shrubbery, etc., shall be removed by lind at the expense
orthe Purchaser. 'nle Purchaser shall keep the site properly drained alld free from smfhce Wilter during erection, and Ilntil the work hus been completed and accepted. The
site and site access :,;hllll be capable of supporting a crane up to und including a 50 ton capacity lind other erection equipmcnt. AllY fill or dewutering necessary to
accomplish the above, or additiol1al costs of ovcrsized or special cquipment requircd due to poor site conditions, will be the responsibility of' the Purchaser. Site leveling,
grading, etc. ulter ercction shall be the rcsp()lJ5ib il ity of the Purchaser. F.i\. shull be responsible for site cleanup and removu Iof trush, scrap materials, etC. left !i'om FA
erection work.

4.Purclwser agrecs to provide site access llnd site working orca capable of supporting the delivery trucks (70,000 to 75,000 pounds gross wcight.) Pureha~er agrees to
J1lnintnin site access und working ,Iren, daily if required, to nllow F.A erection crew to pcrfOl'I\l work during all weather conditiolls. Should F.A. have to stop tlr delay work
dllC to Purchaser's failure to prep(lre or maintain :,;ite or access to site, Purchaser agrees to compensute Florida Aqullstorc for costs I·ncurred. PlIl'ehaser further lIgrees that
F!uridu Aqtlastorc shall be indemnified und hcld harmless from al r loss or damuges resulting from delays of job progress that nrc directly or indirectly II result of Purchaser's
responsibil ity.

5.Florida A<lllllstorc's erection personnel urc 1l0lHl1lioll, alld all work will be done hy non-union pcrsonnel. In Cllse of interference in erection work due to labor problems
by persons not cillployed by F.A or the imposition of rcquirements conccrning l<tbor, working conditions wage rutes, etc., which were not clcarly defined prior to F.A.'s
acceptance of the ercction job, F.A ,~hllil have thc right to stop work without prejudice or resolve. If Ildditional costs are incurred by F.A. dlle to such conflict, the
Pl1rchnser hereby agrees to reimburse F.A. lor the addition\ll costs inclirred.

Work hours by Florida Aqtl<lstore at the site shnll be as determincd by F.A. The Purehnscr shall not define working hours, ll111nber of work days per week or prohibit F.A.
from working evenings, weckends, holidays, etc. when deemed to be <ldvis',lblc by r.A.

6.INSURANCE
During the pcriod of creetion of the equipment contemplated herein, FA. will maintain Insurance per our ecl'tificule of insurance as follows.:

a, Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability - $1,000,000
b, General Llabillty - $1,000,000 per occul'rencc/$2,OOO,OOO nggregate
c. Automobile Liability - $1,000,000
d. FONDO - Puerto HICO'S Workers' Camp Insurance - For Puerto Rico Projects only

The customer shall be Iiablc for providing Buildcr's Risk Insurance and/or All Peril Insurance to pmteet contractor from any <ind all
occurrences beyonrl the scope of their work. Coverage shall include but not be limited to fire, theft, vandalism, wind, Oooding, hurricanes,
earthquakes, etc. or any and all other acts of god not specifically described above. Customer ngrees to relmbUI'se Florida Aquflstore for Hny
and all costs not covered by All Peril ()[' Builder's Risk Insurance.

7, UNLOADING OF EQ1J1l'MENT
Purchaser is responsible for unlolldillg of equipment, which is to be erectcd by F.A. witllin 20' of tile tank site, nod for 11l1londing uny equipmcnt or accessories shipped to
Purchllscr for his inslulln!ioll that is not u part of this contract..

8.PlJRC[{ASER ACCEPTANCE OF rmECnW EQUIPMENT
When erection of the equipmcnt nears completion, F.A. shall give Purchaser seventy-two (72) hours verbul notice that the equipment shnJl be relldy for !l1Spection l1nd
lleceptllllce. Purchaser agrees to provide, on seventy-lwo (72) hours notice, all authorized agent to meet at the sitc with F.A. erectiOll pel'sonnd, to inspect the erected
cquipment and uccept same for/or on behnlf of the Purchnser. Any back ordered items not installed llt tho time shaH be listed Oil the "Acceptance Agreement" with tile
written understanding thnt FA. is responsible for installing the subject equipment. Back ordered items shall he received by the Purehuser at the "back ordered address"
previously provided and stored until the F.A. installation is scheduled.

9,l'lmI'AIlATlON FOn STAInUp (W F,HECTED 1':QUII'lHENT
Upon completion of erection, FA shall inform the PlirchHser thut the ercetcd equipment is ready to be placed in service. The I'urchnser :;l1al1 l1luke on prcpflflltion for
which he is responsible, such as: inflllent and cffluent connections, installation ufthe required electrical power and supply and circuitry, filling tanks with clean watcr for
testing and startup, etc. If l1ny deficiencies in materials or workmanship by F.A. arc discovered by the Purchaser while pcrforming this work, the Purchaser shall
il11lt\edintcly notify F.A. so that corrective action cun be taken.

10.Sl~C(JRITY AND rnOTECTION OJ? EQUIPMENT
Purchaser is responsible for security of equipmcnt stored on his site nCtcr delivcry, and for lilly back ordered material delivered to Purchnser nllcr departurc of F.A. crection
crews. FA Shllll nol be responsible for dcteriomtiol1, thefl, vnndalislll or dumage to equipment, which is storcd 01\ sile or lell inoperative nfter instllllntion due to delays in
stflrlup. Purclmser agrecs to be responsiblc for security nnd protection of SllCh equipment.

Il,IJACKCHAIWI<:S
Florida Aquastore will Heeept 110 bnckcharges fur nny rcason which have not been approved, prior to <lily work being perfonncd, in writing by nn unicer of the company.
PlIrclmser agrecs to eontnct F.A. and receive written lluthori:l.<ltion prior to incurring lIny costs related to backcharges.

12.L1CENSES ANn I'EIHl'lrTS
Unless specificnlly slnted in F.A.'s erection proposlll, r.A. is 110t responsible fllr licCJl.~es, permits or fees required to perform the work defined in the proposal.

13.Purchaser intend:,; that the ll111ehillery und equipmcnt made the subject oflhis contract shall at nil times he and rcmain personally, which is sevemble from Purchflser's
premises. Purchaser hcreby grants to Seller n secmity interest in the product purehused herein, together with Ill! paris, accessories, \lthlChmellts, additions, and
replacements, now or hercafter installed in, nffixetl to or lISed in conjunction with SOld product. Seller sImI! have :111 the rights find remedics of the seeurcd party under the
IJnilonn Commercial Code. The security interest of Seller will lerlllinll!e upon pnyment in full hy Purchaser. In the event Ptlrchnser finances lhis purchnse Ihrough
someone othcr than PlITchaser, Purehnser ugrees to assign the security interest to such I1nandng agency upon reccipt hy Seller of payment in flill.

14,'111e price quoted hcrein is subjcet to revision by F.A. at the lime of invoicing ifshipmerltlakes place l1lore than twcnty-six (26) weeks after the dute of llcecptllncc ofUle
order by F.A. The revision shnl! he based upon increascs in actualnHltcrial costs to F.i\. during the period from lIccelltnnee of ordcr to date of shipmelit.

IS,Should concealed or unknown conditions in all existing structure be at varlnnee with conditimlS indicated in the COlltrnet Documcnts, or should \l1lknown physical
conditiolls below the surfncc of the ground or should concealed or unknown conditions in an existin~ structure of an llllU.~unl nature, differing ll1utcril'llly from Ihose
ordinarily encountcred mId gencrally recognized as inherent ill work of the chamder provided for in thiS contmct, the el1coulltcred, the Contract Sum shall he equitably
H{VUSled by Change Order upon clnim made by FA

16.F,A. reserves lhe righlto Illnke claim in scek remedy tbr any and all cxtra work resulting from errOrs, omissions, or ilHlccumcies either wrilten or verhal. No \\"<l'l\'('rs
sh<1l1 he givf!n in this regurd. In the event [ll1nther COl1trnct form, other thall this original, is awnrded for the above described work, F.A. will not nssume <lny undue linbiJity
eithcr by indemnification or deficiency of the Contractor, Subcontractor or OWlICr. F.k will he only responsible for its own work or the work of its subcontractors and not
Illr errors, omissions or inncellfHcies by the ArchilecUcngincer or OWller.



17,ATTOHNISY'S IfEF,S
Should either porty employ and Ultomey to Institute suit or dcmilnd arbitration to enforce any of the provisions hereof, IOJlrotcct it interest in uny Il1Htter arising IIlldel' this
Agreement, or 10 collect damages for the breach of the Agreement or to recover on n surety bond given by II pnrty tin er this Agrcclllcllt, the prevailing purty shall be
entitled 10 recover reasonable uttomcy's fees, costs, charges, and expenses expended or incurred thcrdll. All legal actlOIlS and claims shall be mude in Palm Beach, Florida.

18,TI~\'1E nELAYS/CUSTOMS DELAYS
In the event FA cxpllricnccs time delays due to weather, labor strikes, customs/immigration dcnrnncc delays, airline or other travel dclays/c(lIlccHalions, production, delays
or any other actions beyond the control of F.A., thcn an immcdiate extcnsion of the contract completIon dale sllilll be due to cover Ihe period of delay. AllY time
represcntations reflected in this proposal arc bused Oll prior experience csfill1f1tes aud may floctuate due to conditions OIltside the control of F.A.

19. CANCEI,I,ATIONS
Should Buyer cancel the customizcd engineered order AFTER thc equipmcnt has been rclcflSed to production the buyer will forfeit prc-pnymcnts mnde to dnte.



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

January 11, 2012

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Piant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 43 - Reuse Tank Anodes

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per the attached WEC Email dated January 11,2012 we are piease to provide our scope and proposai for the
installation of two anodes for the reuse tanks.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 1,963.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materiais, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the installation of two new anodes.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 43 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determ'lne the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to cali.

Sincerely,
whart01smith, Inc.

j/p/l-/L-.
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 43
WEC Email Dated 1-11-12
Florida Aquastore Email Dated 1-11-12

File /10-041/ C-8A # 43

3547 S.w. Corporate Parkway • Palm City. FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 43

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~~
Installation of two anodes InsIde the reuse lank per WEe email dated 1-12-12

..3--
2- -
--±- -

5 -~
~ -
~ -
...!.-
-.i.. -
12 - The duration for the additional work outlined In this proposal Is XX calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to ttlis Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ -

~ f-
Tax 7.50% $ $ -

15 P&O 20.0% $ $ -
I-;a -

1$ .
'17 -

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$/HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 5 s 40.88) S 204.40

20 P&O 20.0% $ 40.88 $ 245.28
r,;- l- I $ 245.28
S f-

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 13.18

~
I Tax 7.50% S 0.99 $ 14.16

I-
2.83 $, P&O 20.0% $ 17.00enl-

1$ 17.00
To f-

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV ., TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ 1,397.50

31 $

32

33

~ l-
I Subtotal $ 1,397.50

~
I P&O 20.0% $ 279.50 $ 1,677.00

l-
1$ 1,677.00

*~38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL
39 Additional Insurance 0.55% M + L+ T&E + S S 1,939.28 $ 10.67

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + L + T&E + S $ 1,939.28 $ 8.73

-*
Subtotal $ 19.39-
P&O 20.0% S 19.39 $ 3.88

43 -
1$ 23.27

~ -
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ 1,963.00 $ . To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0% S 1,963.00 $

~
$ .

49
f-

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 1,963.00

52
f-~ $ 1 963.00



Wharton-SmIth. Inc.
cON..'rR.Uc....uN" anon.-

PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 43

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Rovlslon 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES
1 $ -
2 $ -
3 $ -
4 $
5 $
6 $
7 $
8 $
9 $ -
10 $
11 $
12 $ -
13 $
14 $ -
15 $
16 $ -
17 $ -
18 $
19 $
20 $ -
21 $
22 $
23 $
24 $
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $
28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $
32 $
33 $ -
34 $
35 $ -
36 $
37 $
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ -
40 $ .



Wharton-Smith. Inc.
CON9TD.UCTJON QUOUP

PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 43

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 1 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 90.00 $ $ 9000

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
8 Pipafitlsr 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 S - $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
12 $ $ - $ $ -
13 $ - $ - $ $ -

14 $ $ - $ - $

15 $ $ - $ - $ -
16 $ $ - $ $ -

17 $ - $ - $ $ -
18 $ $ - $ $ -
19 $ - $ - $ $ -
20 $ $ - $ $ -
21 1.0 0.0 • 90.00 ,
E

-
1.0 1$ 90.00

-
23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE! HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 1.0 $ 40.00 $ 2.80

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 1.0 $ 40.00 $ 1.00

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 1.0 $ 40.00 $ 0.60

28 3 $ 4.40

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE! HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 1 1$ 110.00 $ 110.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 ,$ 95.00 S

33 Project Engineer 0 1$ 65.00 $ -
34 1.0 $ 110.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$!HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 1.0 3.0 10 5.0 ,
"OS I $ 204.40

~
5.0

39
- $ 204.40

40



WhOrton-Smith, Inc.
C:ONflTnUCT1UN onou....

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 43

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 204 4% $ 8.18

2 Consumables $1.00 {labor Hr 5.0 $ 1.00 $ 5.00

3 $ -
4 $ 13.18

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift - Day $ 465.00 $
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465,00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $

24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ -

25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 13.18

34

35 $ 13.18



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 43

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1 Florida AquaStore Furnish and Install 2 Anodes for (he Reuse Tank $ 1,300.00
2 Sales Tax $ 97.50
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 1,397.50
40 $ 1,397.50



!!J
!3NOOOO 0000000000 OOON
{.?

JapI6M 0

JOJOlllI 0

J0411jUI~ 0

)aqwlll 0

JIlIlU&dtd 0

J01UOdJ\1 0

JOlllnqpo~ 0

~

" JOllIJOd 0
0
J:

UIIWOJOd lIlUO 0

JOlillAIn 0

lUIIPU01UIAOdnS "'911 0

lUIIPUlIlUPOdnS ... ~

JllOUrOU3 j:)OIOJd 0

J0611UIIW l~lllOJd '\SS11 0

J0611UIIW POIOJd ,.. ~

(sAga) uOl1luna

1jUn "•

fimuent> ,..

~
"~
@
III
•0
~

j

"0-og

g
0



Philip Mintzer

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
SUbject:

l?hil,

Daniel Saus [dsaus@me.com]
Wednesday, January 11, 201210:17 AM
Philip Mintzer
Geoffrey Schmidt; Walter Black; Dave Harlow; Serge Mashtakov
Area 5 WWTP Re-use Tank Anodes

None of us thought about the anodes in the re-use tank when all the other tank iSSllBS were
going down. I spoke with Mark Inglis today and he said the anodes are at about 50% in the
rotlSe tank. Pleaso provide a proposal for replacing these anodes.

Thanks,
Daniel Sans
Weiler Engi.neering Corporation
6805 Overseas 11ighway
Marathon, Fl 33050
cell: 612-638-8033

1



Philip Mintzer

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ph:i.l :

Marcelo Sicuro [Marcelo@florida-aquastore.com]
Wednesday, January 11, 2012 2: 11 PM
Philip Mintzer
RE: Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP: Re-lise Tank Anodes

The cost per anode if install while we are on site i.s $650 aSD plus applicable sales tax

Marcelo Sicuro
V,P, & General Manager
F'.lorida l\quastore
4722 N.W. 130ca Raton Blvd.
Suite C-102
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Tel: (561) 994 -24 00
Mobile: (561) 239-5204
Fax: (561) 994-2444
marcelo@florida-aqu,Jstore.com

www.florida-aquastore.com

-----Original Message-----
from: Philip Mintzer [ma.i.lto:pmintzer@whartonsmith,com]
Sent: Wednesday, Jarluary 11, 2012 1:52 PM
'1'0: Marcelo Sicuro
Subject: Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP: Re-use Tank Anodes

Marcelo,

Please pr.ovide the quote mentioned below.

Thanks, Phil.

-----Original Message-----
IT'rom: Daniel Saus [mailto: dsaus@me, com]
Sent: Wednesday, Janllary 11, 2012 10:17 AM
To: Philip Milltzer
Cc: Geoffrey Schmidt; Walter Black; Dave Harlowi Serge Mashtakov
Subj ect.: Area 5 W\IIJ'l'P Re-use Tank Anodes

Phil,

None of lIS thO\lght about the anodes in the ro-use tank when all the other tank J.ssues were
going down. I spoke with Mark 111g1is today and he said the anodes are at about 50% in the
reuse tarlk. Please provide a proposal for replacing these anodes.

'l'hanks,
Daniel Saus
Weiler Engineering CorporaL:l.on
6805 Overseas 11ighwuy
Marathon, PI 33050
cell: 612-638-8033

1



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

January 11,2012

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 44 Cross Connection Backflow Preventer

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per WEC direction, we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of one 2" backflow preventer.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $1,188.00 Includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the 'Items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposai Summary
required for the installation of one backflow preventer.

We have attached a detailed Proposai Summary No. 44 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included In our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Whar~~lth, Inc.

/ljC~.
~;Mlntzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 44

File /1 0-041 I C-8A #44

3547 SW. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 7721283-2944 • Fax: 7721283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C05650B



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 44

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

RevisIon 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

1 Installation of one 2" backflow preventer as directed by WEe.

~r-
f-"- r-
e2-I-
~r-
c2-I-
~ -
,2- -
~ -
~ -
~I-

The duration for the additional work oullined In this proposal Is XX calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to lhls Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ 475.00

~I-
Tax 7,50% $ 35.63 $ 510.63

P&O 20.0% $ 102.13 $ 612.75
~ l-

1$ 612.75

*I-

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG $1 HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 32 I $ 12.96 I $ 415.20

20 P&O 20.0% $ 83.04 $ 498.24

21r-
1$ 498.24

T,-
23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 48.61

-*
I Tax 7.50% $ 3.65 $ 52,25

l- I P&O 20.0% $ 10.45 $ 62.70

"27r- 1$ 62.70
~I-

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $

31 $

32

33

~ - I Subtotal $ .

Tn
I P&O 20.0% $ . $- I $ .

37 -
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additional Insurance 0.55% M + L + T&E + S $ 1,173.69 $ G.46

40 Additional Bond 0,45% M +L+T&E +$ $ 1,173.69 $ 5.28

41 Subtotal $ 11.74
I-c-r-

P&O 20.0% $ 11.74 $ 2.35
~l- 1$ 14.08
~I-

44

45 QTY ; REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead 1$ 1,188.00 $ To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0%1 $ 1,188.00 $ .

~
$ .

I-

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 1,188,00

52 -~ $ 1,188.00



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 44

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -
2 Backflow Prevellter 1 ea $ 450.00 $ 450.00

3 Mise PVC fittings and pIpe 1 Is $ 25.00 $ 25.00
4 $
5 $
5 $ -
7 $
8 $ -
9 S
10 $
11 $
12 $
13 $ ·
14 $ -
15 $
16 $ -
17 $ ·
18 $ ·
19 $ -
20 $ ·
21 $
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $
25 $ -
26 $
27 $
28 $ -
29 $
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $
33 $ -
34 $
35 $ -
36 $
37 $

38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 475.00
40 $ 475.00



Wharton-SmIth. Inc.
C:ONflTRUonTJ.ON nnOllP

PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 44

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

RevIsion 00

1/ LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 1 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 90.00 $ $ 90.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

4 Craft Foreman 1 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ 50.00 $ - $ 50.00

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ $ $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $

8 Pipefilter 3 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 120.00 $ $ 120.00

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -

11 Laborer 3 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 120.00 $ $ 120.00

12 $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 $ $ $ - $ -
14 $ $ $ - $

15 $ $ - $ $

16 $ - $ - $ - $

17 $ - $ - $ - $ -

18 $ $ $ - $ -
19 $ - $ - $ $ -
20 $ - $ - $ $ -
21 0.0 0.0 , 380.00 $

22 8.0 1$ 380.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 8.0 $ 40.00 $ 22.40

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 8.0 $ 40.00 $ 8.00

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 8.0 $ 40.00 $ 4.80 .

28 24 $ 35.20

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE/HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 0 $ 110.00 $

32 Ass!. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $

34 0.0 $

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 0.0 24.0 0.0 32.0 $ 1298 1$ 415.20

38 32.0

39 $ 415.20
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 44

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL
1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 415 4(//" $ 16.61

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 32.0 $ 1.00 $ 32.00

3 $

4 $ 48.61

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $

8 AIr Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ ·
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ ·

13 $

14I-

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ ·

17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ ·
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $

19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
20 Backhoe/Forklift . Day $ 465.00 $
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ ·

23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ ·
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ ·
25 $ ·
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION 1 Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ $

29 $ ·
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 48.61

34

35 $ 48.61



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 44
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1
2
3
4
5

6
7
B

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $
40 $ -





.l!l
J!l coooaooooo 00000000000

~

JBplBM 0

JOJOqll M ~

JoqslUI:l 0

Jllqlunld 0

JOlllllldld M ~

JOluodJvO 0

J<ljsnqpO}j 0

~
JOlllJlldO, 0

0
J:

UlIUlOJ°:lIlUJ . ~

JO,(ONnS 0

luepUOjUplldnS "'119 0

luepuOlutJodn . ~

JGOUI6u3100!OJd 0

Ja6UUllVl 100[OJd ',llll 0

J0611UllW loaloJd 0

(SABO) uonema

l!Un

hltlUlWtl

c
~
"~•~
III

5
" ~j

~
~
E
~
;;
.~



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

January 11,2012

Mr. Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 45 Sewer Forcemain Connection

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per WEC direction we are piease to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of 2" sewer forcemain.

The above referenced proposai for the amount of $ 2,105.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the connection the existing lift station to the new forcemain.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 45 to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed In the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 caiendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our scheduie to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Wh~tmith, Inc.

;tfl- fL-.--.
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposal No. 45

File i 10-041 i C-BA # 45

3547 S.w. Corporale Parkway • Palm Cily, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 45

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Rovlslon 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

-..!... Installation of approx. 40' of 2" sch 80 PVC pipe, filllngs, 8" x 2" Double Strap Saddle, and lap exisling pipe to lie·in 2"
- farcamaln from exlsUng IIftstallon...3- -

c2- -
c-i- -
~ f-
c-!'- I--
rZ- -
c-!'- -
t-1- -
~ f-

The duration for the additional work oullined In this proposal Is XX calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ 375.00

~ f-
Tax 7,50% $ 28.13 $ 403.13

15 P&O 20.0% $ 80.63 $ 483.75

~
f- 1$ 483.75
I--

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG $/ HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 74 I $ 16.211 $ 1.199.20

~ f-
P&O 20.0% $ 239.84 $ 1,439.04

~ f-
I $ 1,439.04

22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 121.97

'*
I Tax 7.50% $ 9.15 $ 131.12

I-- I P&O 20.0% $ 26.22 $ 157.34

27 I-- 1$ 157.34
Ta- f-
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $

31 $
32

33

~ - I Subtotal $ .

Ta
I P&O 20.0% $ $ .- I $ .

37 -
38 OTHER QTY i REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addilionallnsurance 0.55% M+L+T&E+S 1$ 2,080.13 $ 11.44

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + L + T&E + S 1$ 2,080.13 $ 9,36

41 Subtotal $ 20.80

'42I--
P&O 20.0% $ 20.80 $ 4,16

ffs f- I $ 24.95
I-'- I--

44

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ 2,105.00 $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0,0% $ 2,105.00 $

~
$ .

I--
49

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 2,105.00

E - $ 2,105.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 45

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevisIon 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES
1 $ -
2 8" X 2" Double Strap Saddle 1 eo $ 175.00 $ 175.00
3 2" Corp Stop 1 eo $ 100.00 $ 100.00
4 Mise PVC FIttings and Pipe 1 Is $ 100.00 $ 100.00
5 $
6 $
7 $ -
8 $ -
9 $
10 $
11 $
12 $ -
13 $
14 $
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $
18 $
19 $
20 $
21 $
22 $
23 $
24 $
25 $
26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $
29 $
30 $
31 $
32 $
33 $
34 $
35 $
36 $
37 $
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 375.00
40 $ 375.00



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 45

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 3 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 270.00 $ $ 270.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $

3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -
4 Graft Foreman 3 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ 150.00 $ $ 150.00

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ - $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ - $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -

8 Plpefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ - $ -
9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $ -

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -

11 Laborer 12 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 480.00 $ $ 480.00

12 $ $ - $ - $ -
13 $ S - $ $ -
14 $ $ - $ $ -
15 $ - $ - $ $ -
16 $ - $ $ - $ -
17 $ $ $ $ -

18 $ $ - $ - $ -
19 $ $ - $ - $ -

20 $ $ - $ - $ -
21 18.0 0.0 • 900,00 •
22 18.0 1$ 900.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 18.0 $ 40.00 $ 50.40

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 18.0 $ 40.00 $ 18.00

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 18.0 $ 40.00 $ 10.80

28 54 $ 79.20

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 2 $ 110.00 $ 220.00

32 Ass!. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $

33 Project Engineer 0 S 65.00 $

~I-
2.0 $ 220.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I 18.0 54.0 2.0 74.0 $ 16.21 I $ 1,199.20

38 74.0

39 $ 1,199.20
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 45

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 1,199 4% $ 47.97

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 74.0 $ 1.00 $ 74.00
3 $

4 $ 121.91

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $

14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Oay $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $

18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ -
25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $

E.I- $

30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL 1 TOTAL

33 1$ 121.97

34

35 $ 121.97



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 45
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

RevIsIon 00

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
16
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $
40 $ .



!!1
lSco li"l«,) '</"00000 ooooooooo~

~

JaPI"M 0

JaJoqlll In v N ~

,ollslul:l 0

Jsqwn!d 0

JOlluodrd 0

Jo\uodJ\lC 0

Jal$nqpo~ 0

~

11 jOlll'Odo 0

:I:

UeWIlJo::!lIIlJ " " " ~

IOh9hJn 0

IUepUolUp;ldns 'ISS 0

IUIIPUQIUIlOdns ,.. N ~

JOOUIllU31OoloI d 0

J06uull~ lOofoJd "1!l9 0

JOflllUIIW l:)ofOJd N OJ

(SAeo) UOlJl?Jna

Jlun

IilllUl?nO

c
~
0
u
~

~

'""0
<> ,
j E

N

'k &
~ E'ra

~ .. ~
,n ~ l~ ~



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

January 19, 2012

Mr Daniel Saus, PE
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Re: Marathon Area 5 Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 46 - Existing Winch Coatings Rev A

Dear Mr. Saus:

Per our last progress meeting dated 1-12-12 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the coatings of the
existing winches.

The above referenced proposai for the amount of $ 1,480.00 includes furnishing ail necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for appiying Coal Tar Epoxy coating to the existing winches.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary No. 46A to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in
the Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for
items of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specificaily excluded from this proposal. This Lump
Sum proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractuai scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overail effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the City of Marathon, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to cail.

Sincerely,

Wh./~/Jsmith' Inc.

fPz- j\-----
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachments:
W-S Proposai No. 46A

File 110-041/ C-8A # 46

3547 SW. Corporate Parkway • Paim City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 cu C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 46

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision A

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~I-
Per progress meeting dated 1~12*12, we propose to coat the two 6xlstlng mixer supports wHh Coal Tar Epxoy as

~
requested. This proposal Includes labor, materials, and equipment associated with Ihe coating.

I-
~I-

~I-
~I-

~I-
rZ-I-
r-!'-I-

9 I-f1iJ The duration for the addillonal work outllnod in this proposal Is XX calendar days.

't'I- The Contract Time Extension due to Ihls Change Order is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL
13 From Page 2 1$

~
Tax 7.50% $ - $ -

I-
P&O 20.0% $ $-

i-;6l- I $ .
~I-

16 LABOR I HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL
19 From Page 3 I 5 ! s ~o.ee I $ 204,40

~
P&O 20.0% $ 40.86 $ 245.28

l-
1$ 245.2821

'22I-
23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL
24 From Page 4 I $ 13.16

25
l-

I Tax 7.50% $ 0.99 $ 14.16

~ I P&O 20.0% $ 2.83 $ 17.00

f27 l-
1$ 17.00

'28I-

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ 1,000.00

31 $ -
32
33

34 I Sublotal $ 1.000.00

'35l- I P&O 20.0% $ 200.00 $ 1,200.00

~ l- 1$ 1,200.00
f-37 I-

36 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL
39 AddItional Insurance 0.55<:1/0 M + L + T&E + S $ 1,462.28 $ 8.04
40 Addllional Bond 0.45% M+ l" T&E + S ,$ 1,462.28 $ 6.58

~ Subtotal $ 14.62-
20.0% $ 14.62 $42 P&O 2.92

43 -
1$ 17.55

44 -
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL
46 Extended Overhead $ 1,480.00 $ - To be detennlned

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 1,480.00 $

~ $ .
49

-
50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL
51 $ 1,480.00

52 -
~ $ 1,480.00



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 46

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevIsion A

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES
1 $ ·
2 $ ·
3 $ ·
4 $ ·
5 $ ·
6 $ ·
7 $ -
8 $ -
9 $ -
10 $

11 $

12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $

15 $
16 $ ·
17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $ ·
20 $ ·
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $

26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $ ·
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -
34 $
35 $ -
36 $ ·
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $
40 $ -



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 46
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision A

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 1 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 90.00 $ $ 90.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - S - $

4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ $ $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ $ $

7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $

8 Plpefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
12 $ $ - $ - $ -
13 $ - $ $ - $

14 $ $ - $ - $ -
15 $ $ - $ - $ -
16 $ $ $ $ -
17 $ $ - $ - $

18 $ $ - $ - $

19 $ $ - $ - $

20 $ $ - $ - $ -

21 1.0 0.0 $ 9000 •
22 1.0 I $ 90.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS !RATE/HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 1.0 i$ 40.00 $ 2.80

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 1.0 1$ 40.00 S 1.00

27 Warranty & PunchUst 1.5% 1.0 1$ 40.00 $ 0.60

28 3 $ 4.40

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 1 $ 110.00 $ 110.00

32 Ass!. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $

33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $

34 1.0 $ 110.00- -
35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 1.0 3.0 1.0 5.0 • 40,00 I $ 204.40

38 5.0- I- $ 204.4039

40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO, 46
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

RevisIon A

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Toots 4% Labor Cost $ 204 4% $ 8,18

2 Consumables $1,00 I Labor Hr 5,0 $ 1,00 $ 5,00

3 $ -
4 $ 13,18

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43,50 $ -
8 AIr Compressor Day $ 350,00 $

9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465,00 $

10 Loader Day $ 465,00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68,50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500,00 $ -

13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74,80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245,00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47,50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465,00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift - Day $ 465,00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960,00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465,00 $

23 40 ron Crane Day $ 1,000,00 $

24 Core Drill Day $ 85,00 $ -
32 $ --
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
~ f-

$ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL

33 1$ 13,18

34

35 $ 13.18



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 46
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision A

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV# TOTAL NOTES
1 Cypress Construction $ 1,000.00
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 1,000.00
40 $ 1,000.00



!!J
~NOOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOON

Japt9M 0

J"Joqel 0

JOIISIII!:1 0

JoqUmld 0

JOllyodld 0

J&IUOdJlI 0

Jalsnqpo~ 0

~,
JOjUJodC 0

0
J:

UCWOJ°::llJCJ 0

IOAOfl.lns 0

luapU01UlJodns '\S9 0

IU13PUO\UIJodns ~ ~

JaOUl6u310oloJd 0

.loOauaw loaloJd -ISS 0

Jo6aul!W j:)oil[OJd ... ~

(skeq) uOlleJna

Jlun

AmuentJ

c

~
'C
~•
~
al,
0
~

j

"
~

]



"Excellence in Engineering"

6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050

(305) 289-4161 ph
(305) 289-4162 fax

MEMORANDUM

To: Susie Thomas

From: Daniel Saus

Date: February 20, 2012

Re: Area 5 WWTP Project Change Order #10

Back-up for Item # 10: Wharton-Smith Extended Overhead

The attached request for extended overhead costs was received from Wharton-Smith on
September 19,2011. Multiple issues are involved with these claims and a meeting was
scheduled to discuss the request. That meeting took place on November 18th at City Hall
with Ed Castle, Dan Saus, Roger Hernstadt, Phil Mintzer, Asif Shaikh, and yourself in
attendance. At the meeting the City agreed that some of the issues were caused by
unknown existing conditions and some were directly attributable to enol'S made by the
process equipment supplier, Ovivo.

At that meeting it was agreed, by both parties, that the total additional compensation
would be $39,800.00. It was also agreed at that time that the City would pay half of this
amount in Change Order # 10 and that the other half would be reimbursed on a final
balancing change order. The City intends to recover this half of the cost by retaining the
amount from the final payment of the Ovivo purchase order.



~'/(J~4 ~2on91----------------W-h-a-r-to-n-.-S-m-it-h-,-In-c.
" .~ f CONSTRllCTION GROlll'

.. ,_ .

September 19, 20 II

MI'. Daniel Salls, P.E,
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6H05 Oversens Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050

Re: I\hrnthon Service Area 5 WWTP
Contract Time Extension

DcaI' MI', Suus,

Weiler Engineering and Whartoll-Smith have worked cotlcllrrenlly to relro fit all existing plant and provide
the owner with a llsable plant both dming COlt')tl'llction and upon completion. Per OUI' recent conversations
<'Inc! meeting ofSeptcmbel' 12,2011, Whal'ton·Smith, Inc, respectfully request a time extension of60 l:alcndnr
days to he added to both the contract Substantial Completion and Final Completion dales.

As you me aware there have been several chtlnges to the contract that have forced these date to be pushed
these dates fOl'\v<lrd. Tilese changes include, but are [Jot limited to, changes in the design to the digester slnb,
the providing a pad IllOuntcd FKEC electric lransfonner, relocation of existing fire hose piping to
accol1l111odate the new transformer pad, lllocHtications to splitter box supports, coarse screen supports,
changes in scope relntecl to the existing glassed Jine t<lnks, and changes to piping to allow for safe working
conditions alter completion including the addition of new walkway.

Per our discussion, we have reviewed our current schedule. Currently we nre projecting to provide now
through the first train allowing for testing the equipment on October 24, 2011. Attached to the letter you will
find our latest start~lIp schedule and progress schedule supporting this date.

As yOll are aware, ench day the cOlllnlc!or is on sile there are associated expenditures. Currently with the 60
day time extension being requested, we respectfully request an ndclitiolwl 87,960.00 to be added to the
contract amount. This amount represents a cost of$2,932.00 pel' working day. Attached to this letter you will
find documentation to support this amount.

As always, Whartoll~Slllith wil! continlle to work with WEe alld the City to provide n successful project.
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel frce to contnet me at Illy office.

Rcspectflllly,
Whal'ton~Siilith, Inc.

I,,"
- /? '
JA

Philip Mintzer
Project Millwger

Cc: Serge [)ollch, W·S
(Jcofl'Schmidt, W~S

Attadllllcnts:
[)roJel.:( Sl.:hcdulc
Start-up SdlCdulc
Expense Bn:akdowll
File I 10-041 C-I Oil

J!547 S,W. Corporale Pwkway • Palm City. Horida 34000 • Ph: 1721283·2944 • Fax: "1721283':3121

CG C03J.6G9 I'e ClHH38!i CU (;056f506



Monthly Expenses:
Superintendent's Apartment:

Lease
Electric
Water
Cable

Craft Forman's Apartment:
Lease
Electric
Water

Storage Lot
Storage Unit
Cell Phones, 4 @ 100.00, Nextels
WirelesslEmail Access
PM Air Card
Sanitary Facilities
Dumpsters
Vehicies

Superintendents
Project Manager
Fuel

Water & Ice
Total Monthly Expenses:

Daily Expenses:
Superintendent Wages with Burden
Craft Foremen Wages with Burden
Project Manager Wages with Burden
Project Engineer Wages with Burden
Superintendent Daily Per Diem
Craft Foremen Daily Per Diem

1,395.00
99.00
20.32

106.93

1,350.00
225.82

21.25
500.00
580.50
400.00

99.95
79.98

233.70
500.00

550.05
512.78

1,160.55
100.00

7,935.83

HourslDay
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00

Rate
90.00
50.00

110.00
65.00

Total
720.00
400.00
880.00
520.00

21.00
20.00

Daily Expenses 2,561.00
Number of Working Days per Week ,,;,,;;~2~2~0~0

Daily Expenses per Month 56,342.00

Daily Expenses, From Above
Monthly Fixed Expenses, From Above

Total Monthly Expenses, Combined
Divided By # Working Days per Month

Total Daily Expenses Combined
Bond Cost, .45%
Insurance Cost, .55%

Daily Expenses Combined With Bond
Time DelaylWorking Days

Monthly Expenses

56,342.00
7,935.83

64,277.83
22.14

2,903.24
1306
15.96

2,932.00
30.00

87,960.00


